AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MOORE TWINING ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13432 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
Moore Twining Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between
the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-13432 with
County on February 2, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call geotechnical
engineering services (hereinafter, “services”) for projects located in Monterey County through
January 23, 2020 with an option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods for an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and
WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services required by County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update the provisions and extend the
term for one (1) additional year to January 23, 2021 with no associated dollar amount increase to
allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

i Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from January 24, 2017 to January 23, 2021, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 8.02, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, of
Section &, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or
pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of

Page | of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13432
Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising
from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or
defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such
CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of
fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as set out in a settlement
agreement. In the event one (1) or more defendants to any action involving such claim or
claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or
dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and confer with the other
parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall
reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #3000%2983, Project name and
associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the
following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2" Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the
RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-
AP@co.monterey.ca.us.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2" Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13432
Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: Mz}w

CONTRACTOR*

Moore Twining Associates, Inc.

~Contracts/Purdhasing Officer

Date: / A?oz/ a)c?-a

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Gjfard, County Counsel

By: // /2

/ Mary Grace Pefry
Deputy County Counsel

Date: / "/ é —‘Zéj;/}()

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: _/7///4)/

Auditor/Controller

Date: j / ft}_/szQU

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

By: ;))_\J //Mrgdw

(§l”ll¢l[Ll1L of Chair, President or Vice President)

/"Aflzif??- 2 Noores .44 4 5 ; mﬂﬁ)

(Print Name and Tiflc)

Date: :]_:4‘1\/:/;-1.,_\ Jd2 P2y
Sy 7

By: SeceeThR

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Its: 42/1-}% £ e

(Prml Name and Tltle)

Date: (9{% . /(;i il N

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the L.L.C shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal nane of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who

has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the

individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13432

Moore Twining Associates, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATEMI/DDAYYYY)
11/14/2019

REPRESENTATIVEOR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATEHOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATEHOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELYOR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcateholder Is an ADDITIONALINSURED,the policy(fes)must be endorsed. If SUBRDGATIDN]S WAIVED, sublactto

the termsandconditions of the pall p yraqul endorsement. A sfatementan thiscortificatedoesnot conferrights to the
cartificateholdar In llou of such endorsement(s).
PRODUGER ST DINA ATHEY
ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE _ﬂ‘l&u.mﬁﬂ]l {916) 939-1080 F:(‘I‘.Nc)‘. (916)939-1085
1037 Suncast In Ste 103 i
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICE
msurera:  ADMIRAL, INSURANCE COMPANY 24856
. MOORE TWINING ASSOCIATES, INC. wswrers:  EVANSTON INSURANCE COMPANY 35378
2527 FRESNO STREET  surerc: Great American Ins. Co. of NY 22136
FRESNO, CA 93721 INSURERD :
INSURER E
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLCY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCHPOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVEBEEN REDUCED BYPAID CLAIMS.

NSR Dol [SUBR FOLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OFINSURANCE msp_lwvo POLICY NUMBER MMDOIYYYY) IMDDYYYY) LIMIVS
X | coMMERCIALGENERAL LABILITY EAGH OGGURRENCE s 5
= ,000,000
I CLAIMS-MADE E 0CCUR PREMISES (Ea occurence) $ 300,000
X {CONT.POLLUTION MED EXP {Any one parsan) $ 5 . 000
L - - - 07/27/19 [07/27/2
AJXJX,C U FEI-ECC-16904-06 g2y §e 20 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 5,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
N et Loc PRODUCTS -COMPIOPAGG s 5,000,000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMEINED SINGLE LT $
— N0 —
ANYAUTO BODILYINJURY {Per parsan) )
— :LUI:I':SWNED :ﬁ;!:gULED BOOILY INJURY {Per accident) $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
|| vreo autos AUTOS (Per accident) $
)
| UMSRELLA LiAg L EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LlAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5
DED l l RETENTION  § [
[WORKERS COMPENSATION PER I oT
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY i STATUTE I ER
| g:l:m;g::&:a?w&msgfxecmwe DI"“ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
(Mandataryin NH) E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $
1f yos, describa under
[DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS W_O\LV E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $
B { ESO LIAB. MKLV7PL0O003783 07/27/19 [07/27/20 |$5,000,000 OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS MADE RETRC 10/5/1981 $5,000,000 AGGREGATE
C | PROPERTY MAC337911809 06/15/19 [06/15/20 |SPECIAL FORM INC. THEFT

CONTRIBUTIRY COVERAGE APPLIES,
(BLANKET ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 104, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If mora space Is required)
RE: ALL OPERATIONS - ON CALL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES HAVE BEEN NAMED AS

ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY ONLY. PRIMARY AND NON-

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

SALINAS, CA 93901

CONTRACTS / PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3RD FLOOR

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A

ACORD25(2014/01)

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

The ACORD nams and loga are registered marks of ACORD




/——q’ TWINLAB-01 CBOYD
ACORDG DATE (MMIDD;
. g CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS GERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: |f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}).

propucer License # 0E02096 GONTACT
Elguggg g4?§Fendls Insurance Brokers, LLC JPNH_g'NNEDI Ext): (559) 432-0222 ! m)é. Noy:{559) 431-7941
Fresno, CA 93755-5479 _EEss:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wsurer A : Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 23787
INSURED surer B : State Compensation Insurance Fund 35076
Moore Twining Associates, Inc. INSURERC ¢
P.O. Box 1472 INSURERD :
Fresno, CA 93716
INSURERE :
INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ISR TYPE OF INSURANGE DL SR POLICY NUMBER OUCYEFE T POLICY EXP -
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
CLAIMS-MADE I:l OCCUR DEBAE'&%E'STOER%NTED v s
MED EXP {Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $
EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PoLICY RRG- Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: 3
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C“E OMBIKEDSNGLELMT | 1,000,000
X | anv auto X ACP3037734643 06/14/2019 | 06/14/2020 | BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
IRED NON-QWNI PROPERTY DAMAGE
|| RS onwy ROMRGER | {Per accident] $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
DED I I RETENTION § s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
B AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY il — I X l STATUTEJ | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE X 923042219 05/01/2019 | 05/01/2020 | | cncpy accipEnT $ 1,000,000
FFIGERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 1.000.000
Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § Adubuid
If yes, describe under 4.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § Y,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are named additional insured respects Auto Llabi?lty per written contract per policy form
AC20410110, primary wording applies. 30 day notice of cancellation for Auto Liability applies per policy form IL70020911. Waiver of subrogation respects
Workers Compensation applies per policy form 257210217

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
RMA Public Works
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Sallnas, CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
|
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



wht

ADMIRAL I s5iiirt

Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
Endorsement Number: 4

Automatic Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors

This endorsement, effective 7/27/2019 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number

FEI-ECC-16904-06. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carcfully.

ECC-319-0712

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied, this endorsement
modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a

written contract, to name as an additional insured. However, this status
exists only for the project specified in that contract,

The person or organization shown in this Schedule is included as an insured, but
only with respect to that person’s or organization’s vicarious liability arising out
of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.



- Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
x@ Endorsement Number: 21

ADRIRAL 8508

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or
Contractors — Scheduled Person or Organization

This endorsement, effective 7/27/2019 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16904-06. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully,

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied, this endorsement modifies insurance provided
under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured Those project locations where this
agrees, in a written contract, to name as an additional insured. endorsement is required by contract.
However, this status exists only for the project specified in

that contract,

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section IT — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acls or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s)
at the location(s) designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the
following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage"

occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection
with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or
repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at
the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has
been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than
another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for
a principal as a part of the same project.

CG 201007 04 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004




Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
Endorsement Number: 34

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors —
Completed Operations

This endorsement, effective 7/27/2019 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16904-06. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied, this endorsement modifies insurance provided
under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s): Operations
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured Those project locations where this
agrees, in a written contract, to name as an additional insured. endorsement is required by contract.

However, this status exists only for the project specified in that
contract,

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury” or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

CG 20 3707 04 . © IS0 Properties, inc., 2004



% Moore Twining Associates, Inc.
g ) Endorsement Number: 15
ADMIRAL [ ety

Automatic Primary and Non-Contributory

Insurance Endorsement
Designated Work Or Project(s)

This endorsement, effective 7/27/2019 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
FEI-ECC-16904-06. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the Coverage Part(s)
indicated below:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a written
contract, to provide Primary and/or Non-contributory status of this insurance.
However, this status exists only for the project specified in that contract.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied and notwithstanding
anything contained in this policy to the contrary, it is hereby agreed that this
policy shall be considered primary to any similar insurance held by third parties
in respect to work performed by you under any written contractual agreement
with such third party. Itis further agreed that any other insurance which the
person(s) or organization(s) named in the schedule may have is excess and non-
contributory to this insurance.

ECC-548-0317



BUSINESS AUTO
AC20410110

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement maodifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS,
AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES

1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD, BLDG 900
SATINAS, CA 93906

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declara-
tions as applicable to the endorsement.)

A. SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE B. SECTION v - BUSINESS AUTO
A.1. Who Is An Insured is amended to include CONDITIONS
as an additional insured for Liability Coverage, The following paragraph is added to B.5. of
each person or organization shown in the Sche- Other Insurance:

dule, but only to the extent that person or organ-
ization qualifies as an “insured”. Loss must arise
out of ongoing operations performed for the
Named Insured.

e. If required by a written contract or written
agreement executed before the “accident’
occurred, any insurance carried by the per-
son or organization shown in the schedule
shall be noncontributory with respect to the
coverage provided to you.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

AC 20410110 includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.



IL700209 11
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADVANCE NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, NONRENEWAL
OR COVERAGE REDUCTION OR RESTRICTION
PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL CRIME COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

FARM UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

MERCANTILE UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Person(s) or Organization(s} Address

County of Monterey RMA Public Works
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Number of Days Notice 30

If this policy is cancelled (other than nonpayment of premium) or nonrenewed or if the coverage provided by this
policy is reduced or restricted (except for any reduction in the Limits of Insurance due to claims payments), we will
provide written notice to the person(s) or organization(s) listed in the Schedule.

We will provide this notice by mail 30 days in advance of any policy cancellation, nonrenewal or coverage reduc-
tion or restriction or as indicated in the Number of Days Notice in the Schedule.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

IL700209 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.



ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT

BROKER COPY

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION REP 04
BLANKET BASIS 9230422-19
RENEWAL
NE
HOME OFFICE 2-70~- -~
SAN FRANCISCO EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2019 AT 12.01 A.M. PAGE 1 OF
ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AND EXPIRING MAY 1, 2020 AT 12.01 A.M,

AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC
STANDARD TIME OR THE
TIME INDICATED AT
PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

MOORE TWINING ASSOCIATES, INC.
PO BOX 1472
FRESNO, CA 93716

WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE
LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL
NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU
PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU
TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE
2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION JOB DESCRIPTION
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION BLANKET WAIVER OF
FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED SUBROGATION

HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS
WAIVER

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE
OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS
POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE
HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR
LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO: MAY 1, 2019

4£%§;/¢ Vi xﬁ&QMme, 2572
AUTHORIZED REPRESENT. PRESIDENT AND CEO

SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.7-2014) OLD DP 217



